12.6 Comparative figures - prior period adjustment

In prior year, the Company recorded bonus units received in respect of its investment in mutual funds (classified
as “available-for-sale”) without adjusting the average cost of units held in the investment portfolio. This resulted
in understatement of cost of investment and capital gains as reported in last financial year.

The above error has been corrected during the year in accordance with the requirement of International Accounting
Standard - 8 (IAS-8) ‘Accounting Policies, Changes in accounting estimates and errors’ and consequently,
comparative figures in the balance sheet have been restated. The financial impact of the restatement on these
financial statements is as follows:

12.4.1 Profit on these term finance certificates is received on semi-annual basis.

12.4.2 Market value of quoted term finance certificates is Rs.10.829 million (December 31, 2011: Rs.12.98 million). The
market value is determined as per rates quoted by Mutual Funds Association of Pakistan on December 31, 2012.

As originally
reported

Prior year
adjustment

Restated

--------------------- (Rupees) ---------------------
Balances as at December 31, 2011

Investments  848,638,589  11,239,384  859,877,973
Net investment income  11,093,993  11,239,384  22,333,377
Retained earnings  110,777,591  11,239,384  122,016,975
Earnings per share - basic and diluted (Rupee)  0.55  0.24  0.79

Century Insurance72

For the year ended December 31, 2012
Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 2012 2011
----------- (Rupees) -----------

13. DEFERRED TAXATION

Deferred tax debits / (credits) arising in respect of:
Accelerated depreciation on operating fixed assets  (1,810,123)  (2,695,523)
Provision for claims incurred but not reported (IBNR)  810,587  1,635,308
Provision for employees’ benefits  1,054,429  972,975
Share of loss / (profit) from associates  167,820  (116,926)
Provision against receivables  2,413,756  2,410,094

[…]

to assess the relative severity of subsidence claims given past experience. The key material factor in the
Company’s exposure to subsidence claims is the risk of more permanent changes in geographical location
in which Company is exposed.

The risks associated with the insurance contracts are complex and subject to a number of variables which
complicate quantitative sensitivity analysis. The Company makes various assumptions and techniques based
on past claims development experience. This includes indications such as average claims cost, ultimate
claims numbers and expected loss ratios. The Company considers that the liability for insurance claims
recognised in the balance sheet is adequate as the Company deals in short tail insurance contracts. However,
actual experience will differ from the expected outcome.

Century Insurance82

For the year ended December 31, 2012
Notes to the Financial Statements

As the Company enters into short term insurance contracts, it does not assume any significant impact of changes in
market conditions on unexpired risks. However, results of sensitivity testing assuming 10% change in the claim incidence
net of recoveries showing effect on underwriting results and shareholders’ equity is set out below.

Underwriting results Shareholders’ equity

2012 2011 2012 2011

----------------------------- (Rupees) -----------------------------

10% increase in loss / decrease

Fire and property damage  (507,281)  (987,514)  (329,733) (641,884)

Marine, aviation and transport  (1,345,393)  (693,987)  (874,505) (451,091)

Motor  (6,815,634)  (4,056,488)  (4,430,162) (2,636,717)

Miscellaneous  (2,535,985)  (2,312,503)  (1,648,390) (1,503,127)

 (11,204,293)  (8,050,492)  (7,282,790)  (5,232,819)

10% decrease in loss / increase

Fire and property damage  507,281  987,514  329,733 641,884

Marine, aviation and transport  1,345,393  693,987  874,505 451,091

Motor  6,815,634  4,056,488  4,430,162 2,636,717

Miscellaneous  2,535,985  2,312,503  1,648,390 1,503,127

 11,204,293  8,050,492  7,282,790  5,232,819

The insurance claim liabilities are sensitive to the incidence of insured events and severity / size of claims. The impact
of variation in incidence of insured events on gross claim liabilities, net claim liabilities, profit before tax and equity is as
follows:

Change in
assumption

Impact on
gross liabilities

Impact on net
liabilities

Impact on profit
before tax

Impact on
equity

Average claim cost

---------------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) ----------------------------

2012 + 10%  32,077  11,546  11,319  7,358

2011 + 10%  18,213  8,114  7,955  5,171

Concentration of insurance risk